Decisiqn N«S. 38932

EEFORE THE RATLROAD COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF cmyomm

%?ﬁ@ﬁm Al

Application Nb.-25579

In the Matter of the Application of
SOUTHERN COUNTIES GAS COMPANY OF
CALIFORNIA for an order authorizing it
to defer increase in its gas rates as

a result of 25 cents per barrel increase
in posted price of fTuel oil effective
April 1, '1943.

In the Matter of the Application of

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS CQOMPANY, etec. Application No,-

Saawd

In the matter of the applicatior of i
Application No..

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY,. etc.

Application No. 25583‘
Application No.. 27382

In the Matter of the Application of
COAST COUNTIES GAS AND ELECTRIC
COMPANY, etc..

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

BY THE CCMMISSION:

OPINION AND ORDER

"Under date of April 27, 1943, this Commission. issued its
Decislon No. 36323 in Applications 25579, 25580, 25581 amd 25583,
deferring any adjustment or increase in gas, electric, and. steam
heat rates, or charges resulting from, or requlired by, the provi-
sions of the applicants” f£iled tariff schedules and contracts
through the operation of fuel oil clauses that would have been
affected as s result of the 25¢ per bdarrel increase in the posted
price of fuel oll, which latter became'erfectivb-on Apri;_I, 1943
under authorization of the Office of'P&ice‘Administration; Sudh
deferment -in applicants"tarirr schedules and contracts is st11)
effectiver |




*

Under date of April L4, 1946, the Pacific Gas & Electric

Company filed its first supplementel applitation im this matter in
refarence to another increase in the posted price dr fuel oll, as
did Coast Counties Gas & Electric Company under a new filing docketed
as Application No. 27382. The other two applicants, namely, Sduthern\
Counties Gas Company of California and Southern éalirornia Gas. “
Compeny,. filed regular advice letters on jhe sane éubject on the
April 4 date, and in such advice'lettersf:ererrea to their original
applications in this matter and to Decisign No. 36323, The same
procedure will be followed as in the afcrementioned decision by‘v
combining these mattaers for the purpose of decision because 6r;the
' common auﬁhorization sought.

It is alleged by the four compenies that notificaetion hes -
been recaeived byveach to the effect that the price of rue; oil was
-Increased 15¢ a barrel, which price change was authorized by the
Office of Pricc Administration on March 18, 1946. Each of these
utilities has submitted to this Commission an affidavit giving
notice of such price change. In this respect such effidavits set
forth for each of the oil companies noted, the following pertinent

Information:

For Standérd 011 Comﬁany of California

Price Change

er Barrael
Location offective Date From o

At Richmond March 20, 1946 $1.15 $1.30
At Seguro " 1.100  1.25

At Lyoth v 1.15 . 1.
At Eureka " - 1.45

Generhl Patroleumn Corporation

At Torrance March 21, 1946 $1.10
At Seguro " 1.10

Union 0il Company of Californis

At Wilmington ‘ March 20, 1946  $1.10
At Bakersfield (Maltha) ‘ " 1.10




In authorizing the aforemeptioned 0il price changes 1t is
alleged that the Office of Price Administration did not alter its
Revised Maximum Price Regulation (RYPR) 436, Article ITI, as amended
February 27, 1946, governing the maximunm priée‘ror natural and petro-
leum gas. Accordingly, 1t 1s the understanding of these utilities
that the unit price which each was paying for naturel gas purchased
from others on March 20 and/or March 21, as the case nay be, ﬁay not
be increased so long as the aforementioned RMPR 436 may be continued
in effect 1n 1ts present form. |

Because no immediate increase in the unit cost of natural
gas 1s antlicipated by reason of the recent 15¢‘1ncréase in fuel o1l,
nor becauge of thé earller 25¢ increoase in fuel o0ll, each nf the four
utilities agrees to defer, for the time being; any adjustment'or in-
crease of 1ts rates or charges for natural or manuractured gas services
authorized and/or required by the provisinns nf its arorementinned
filed tariff schedules and special contracts. Such deferment of the
increases in 1ts rates or charges for gas .services 1s made upon the
express condition and reservation that éaid deferment shall be without
any prejudlces to its rights and that the ruel.oil clauées-or 1ts gas

tariffs and speclal contracts shall be preserved and maintaihed, and

that the period of deferment shall not be longer Than thirty (30) days

after the termination of the time that PR 436, governing the‘maximum
prices for crude peﬁroleum and natural petroleum gasés of the Office
of Price Administration, shall remain legally in full force and‘errect.
The Pacific Gas & Electric Company,‘undef 1ts aforementioned
Tirst supplemental application, requests that the deferment in refer—

ence to 1ts electric and steam heat services furnished to 1ts

cuséomers under filed tariff schedules and speelal contrécts be
renoved; and furvher, that effective on all regular meter readlngs

Taken on and alter Méy‘lo, 1546, the increase on ;ts electric and

-3-




steam heat tariff schedules and special contracts containing the

fuel oil clauses be peramitted %o opeiatc for the fuel oil price
changes thet took place and bocame efrectivc on both'the April I;
1943 data anﬁ upon the March 20 or 21, 1546 date. In making such‘
request the Pacific Ges & Electric Company alleges substeantially
as follows, in addition to the ellegatiozs herctofore set forth:
1. That it has ;aused a notice to be sent to the
Ofrice of Price Admiﬁistration clearly setting forth its
intertions, reasons and justiricatidn as to its\propdsed
.riling with this Commission.
2. That it is, and for mony years last past has been,
a purchaser of large quanzities of fuel c¢il for use in
the conduct of its public uwtility business, which uses
include fuel oil for the production of menufactured gas '
and for the production ¢f steam for sale and for genera-
tion of electricity.
3. Thet all purchases of fuel oil on and after
Merch 20, 1946, will be subject to the aforementioned
15¢ per barrsl inerease, plus 2 2-1/2% Celifornia State
Sales Tax.
L. That the increase under item 3 is estimeted to
result in an edded cost of epproximetely $380,000 for
the twelve months' period commencing March 20, 1946, and
further, thet teking into account the aforementioned 25¢
Per bverrel increase effective April 1, 1943, the combined
added cost for the twelve months' period will be at least
$1,000,000,
5. That if its retail electric and steam tariff
schedules and contract rates be increased in accordance

with the fuel oll clauses in each such tarifr schedules

-




aad contract ratas
fasl 6il, the snauval sross
Denartment will b2 correspondinrly raised by approximaro
Ly §770,000 and its Stoam Depurtment by apnroxin
$52,000.
This Commissidn iz of the ovinion thot tie defeorzent in
arifl retes ond contract charges sihould be comtinusd in
ond likenisy, & defer-
tn the_harch’zo‘or 21
stad price of Tuel oil under the COﬂQaLlOﬂu
this ﬂefcx»c.t, the ¢ollow-

25 evan :raatcr\farcc today

credse dn tne srice dill~rentinl hetweon

two compatitive fusls:

hHowaver, suehr iv neraase in Tuel oil will unques-
tionably ~ive rise te grave prodlons in price differen-
uia*u, particulariy bn*w&nn large industrial coasumers
o; rub and o*l.- hhn\ SUCL CUSTORErs tihnat are now sorved

alrcady bave 2 price diffarential in their favor

‘nd, ulun t“ﬂ twenty-iiva cent (°bﬁ) rise in . uel'oil,”
tils soread will be Suurblj inereaced. Somz ol the
lorge industrial users ~2 ras. ”1” cajey a3 nricn aif-
faroatial, as comparad to those vurnins ual t0.as5 great
as niuﬂtv ver cent. Such o "itua loﬁ in turn, will cdd
to the nrﬂ’ﬁ“nncb of 725 s an industrisl fuel aad - will
incrzase desmaad in avdos whore there is alrﬁﬂc" & sracg
"cerC‘*'."

Trhis Commission f£2els thnt i1t is its oblicatii
attention to tho L& 2 ovar=-aLl effecf nf Tt
oep industrial sas rates, thaf corry
Tor wrst of such tarifs nehnduiss aad contracts, 6-2/3¢
Qc* balow wihat such rates will e woen the deferment and/or
"freezé" is “”ﬂO"ﬁ@;
The Comndssimn is rezze: ;v aticlied thet in v

ence to electric and stean T wrying Tuel oil ClmUa”S, such




ratos beginning with meter readings taken ¢ and after May 10 should
reflect the inereascs in the posted price of fuel oil; The Commig-
sion observes thet the.utility nas given mere than the necessary
thirty days' notice to the Office of Price idministretion, and

‘rurther, that its operating expensos, due % the increased ¢ost‘

of fuel oil, will be groater thon It3 inereesed revenues because

of such fuel oll chenge. ‘

Under the circumstances the Commiﬁéiqn;'ﬁéihgofriheﬁopinion
that a pudblic hearing in the abore-entitled metters at this time is
not roquired, snd basing its order on the tactucl findings heréto-

rore set forth, snd good cause appearing,
IT IS ORDERED:
1. That the first ordering Pcragraph A in Decision No.
36323 is hereby set aside cmd replcced by the following:

a. That Pecific Gas & Electric Company, Coost
Countics Gas & Electric Company, Southern Counties
Ges Company of Californie cond Southern Cellfornia
Gas Compsay are hereby authorized to defer any edjust-
ment or inercase in ges rates or cherges resulting
from, or required by, the provisiorns of the afore-
mentioned utilities' filed tarliff scheduyles or sSpe-
ciel contracts, that cre affected as & result of the
25¢ per berrel. increcase in the posted price of fuel
oil which became effective Aprii 1, 1943, and also
as to the 15¢ per barrel incresse in the posted
price of fuol oil which became effective.on Maxch
20 and/or Merch 21, 1946; provided thet such period
of deferment Shell not bo longer then thirty (30)
days after the terminztion of the tinme that RMFR
L36, governing the meximum prices for crude petro-
leus and netural petroleum geses of the Office of
Price Administration, shall remain legally in full
rorco and effect; and provided further, thet this
Commission may by appropriate orxder, change or
modify the authorizztion herein made, as future’
conditions may dictate and require. ‘

2. That Pecific Gas & Electric Compony may, upon proper
7iling of its electric and steam heat tariff schedules and
conxracf rates carrying fuel oil clauses, make. the necessary

revigions and increases that will result upon the application

b




. ‘ .

of thr aforementioncd 25¢ and 15¢ increases in the poéted

pric: of fuel oil s0 as To make the same effective on all

regular meter readings taken on and after May 10, 1946,
The er‘:fective date of this order is the date herenf.

Dated at San Francisco, Califnrnila, this *2"-—--:“day of
May, 1946. | | '




